The Transaction has no immediate tax impact in the hands of Shareholders.

13. Costs of the Transaction
The costs of implementing the Rights Offer are estimated to amount to US$460,000 which relate to various
advisory, accounting, regulatory as well as advertising, printing and postage charges. The transaction costs are
broken down in the table below:

14. Conditions Precedent
The Rights Offer is subject to fulfilment of the following Conditions Precedent:
• approval by the members of Tanganda of the requisite resolutions at the EGM to be held on Wednesday,

18 February 2026 in terms of the Notice of the EGM set out in Appendix IV;
• approval by the ZSE of the listing of the new Tanganda ordinary shares to be issued pursuant to the

Rights Offer;
• the Underwriting Agreement entered into by Tanganda and Rutanhi otherwise becoming

unconditional in all respects and not having been terminated in accordance with its terms prior to the
closing date of the Rights Offer; and

• obtaining all such other necessary regulatory approvals as may be required.

Before Rights Offer After Rights Offer

Shareholder No. of
shares

%
shareholding

No of
shares

%
shareholding

Meikles Consolidated Holdings (Private)
Limited 127,601,590 48.88% 256,550,600 48.88%

Mega Market (Private) Limited 28,645,503 10.97% 57,593,491 10.57%
Old Mutual Life Assurance of Zimbabwe
Limited 16,387,945 6.28% 32,948,940 6.28%
Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited -AC
140043470003 8,705,619 3.33% 17,503,166 3.04%

London Register - Meikles Africa Limited 4,101,209 1.57% 8,245,725 1.57%

Meikles Pension Fund-ABC 2,846,010 1.09% 5,722,073 1.09%
Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited NNR AC
140043470002 2,735,775 1.05% 5,500,439 1.05%

Mundell Family Trust 2,477,838 0.95% 4,981,841 0.95%

Old Mutual Zimbabwe Limited 2,467,965 0.95% 4,961,991 0.95%

Meikles Pension Fund 1,735,971 0.66% 3,490,273 0.66%

Others 63,359,165 24.27% 127,387,376 24.27%

Total 261,064,590 100.00% 524,885,915 100.00%

Before the Rights Offer
30-Sep-25

Rights Offer After the Rights Offer
30-Sep-25

NAV (US$) 19,002,240 7,540,000 26,542,240
Issued ordinary shares 261,064,590 263,821,324 524,885,914
NAV per share (US$) 0.091 0.051

Expense Amount (US$)

Financial Advisory 150,000

Sponsoring Broker 25,000

Legal Advisory 15,000

Transfer Secretaries 28,000

Reporting accountants 42,500

ZSE & SECZ Application and Document Review 20,000

Underwriting fee at a rate of 1.5% 120,000

Printing & Distribution 59,500

Total 460,000

TANGANDA TEA COMPANY LIMITED
P.O Box 335, 15 Bvumba Road, Mutare, Zimbabwe

Tel: +263 20 60831 | VoiP: +263 8677447521
Email: hkufakunesu@tangandatea.com/investorrelations@tangandatea.com | Website: www.tangandatea.com

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW

Notes
• The dates stated above are subject to change at the discretion of Tanganda and any such change will

be published in the Zimbabwean press and on the Company’s website.
• All times indicated above and elsewhere in this Abridged Circular are Zimbabwean standard times.
• If the EGM is adjourned or postponed, Forms of Proxy submitted in respect of the EGM will

remain valid in respect of any adjournment or postponement thereof.
• If the Transaction is approved by Tanganda Shareholders at the EGM, update announcements will

[…]

2
6

21

8 Table of entitlements and fractional entitlements
A table of entitlements with regards to the Rights Offer to which Tanganda Shareholders are
entitled in terms of the COBE and the ZSE Listings Requirements is set out in Appendix II to
this Circular.

9 Application of the proceeds of the Rights Offer
Tanganda anticipates raising US$8 million in fresh capital through the proposed Rights Offer. It
is the Board’s intention to apply the funds as follows:

10 Effects of the Transaction
The effects of the Rights Offer on the Company’s share capital structure, NAV and shareholding
structure are illustrated in the tables below.

10.1 Effects on share capital structure
As at 17 December 2025, Tanganda’s share capital structure, pre and post the Rights Offer was
as follows:

10.2 Effects on NAV
The effects of the Proposed Transactions on the Company’s NAV are illustrated below:

Application Amount (US$)

Working capital 6,360,000

Water plant replacement 350,000

Solar grid-tie materials 330,000

Modular macadamia cracking plant 340,000

Beverage trucks

Transaction costs

160,000

460,000

Total 8,000,000

Share capital Before Rights
Offer Rights Offer

After Rights
Offer

Number of Authorised Ordinary Shares 400,000,000 300,000,000 700,000,000
Number of Issued Ordinary Shares 261,064,590 263,821,324 524,885,914
Number of Unissued Ordinary Shares 138,935,410 36,178,676 175,114,086

Before the Rights Offer
30-Sep-25 30-Sep-25

Rights Offer After the Rights Offer

NAV (US$) 19,002,240 7,540,000 26,542,240

Issued ordinary shares 261,064,590 263,821,324 524,885,914

NAV per share (US$) 0.091 0.051

22

T
A

N
G

A
N

D
A

 T
E

A
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 L
I

M
I

T
E

D
 -

 C
I

R
C

U
L

A
R

 T
O

 S
H

A
R

E
H

O
L

D
E

R
S

 2
0

2
6

22

10.3 Effects on shareholding structure
If all shareholders follow their rights in terms of the Rights Offer, there will not be any change
in the shareholding structure of Tanganda on conclusion of the Rights Offer as shown in the
table below:

Source: ZB Transfer Secretaries as at 17 December 2025

Shareholders who choose not to follow any of their rights will have their proportionate
shareholding in the Company diluted by 50.26%.

11 Financial impact of the Proposed Transactions
The pro-forma financial position of Tanganda is set out together with the Accountant’s Report
in Appendices I(c) and I(d) to this Circular.

12 Tax implications
The Transaction has no immediate tax impact in the hands of Shareholders.

Before Rights Offer After Rights Offer

Shareholder No. of
shares

%
shareholding

No of
shares

%
shareholding

Meikles Consolidated Holdings (Private)
Limited 127,601,590 48.88% 256,550,600 48.88%

Mega Market (Private) Limited 28,645,503 10.97% 57,593,491 10.97%
Old Mutual Life Assurance of Zimbabwe
Limited 16,387,945 6.28% 32,948,940 6.28%
Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited -AC
140043470003 8,705,619 3.33% 17,503,166 3.33%

London Register - Meikles Africa Limited 4,101,209 1.57% 8,245,725 1.57%

Meikles Pension Fund-ABC 2,846,010 1.09% 5,722,073 1.09%
Stanbic Nominees (Private) Limited NNR AC
140043470002 2,735,775 1.05% 5,500,439 1.05%

Mundell Family Trust 2,477,838 0.95% 4,981,841 0.95%

Old Mutual Zimbabwe Limited 2,467,965 0.95% 4,961,991 0.95%

Meikles Pension Fund 1,735,971 0.66% 3,490,273 0.66%

Others 63,359,165 24.27% 127,387,376 24.27%

Total 261,064,590 100.00% 524,885,915 100.00%

T
A

N
G

A
N

D
A

 T
E

A
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

 L
I

M
I

T
E

D
 -

 C
I

R
C

U
L

A
R

 T
O

 S
H

A
R

E
H

O
L

D
E

R
S

 2
0

2
6

23

13 Costs of the Transaction
The costs of implementing the Rights Offer are estimated to amount to US$460,000 which
relate to various advisory, accounting, regulatory as well as advertising, printing and postage
charges. The transaction costs are broken down in the table below.

14 Conditions Precedent
The Rights Offer is subject to fulfilment of the following Conditions Precedent:
• approval by the members of Tanganda of the requisite resolutions at the EGM to be held on